
Question on Notice
No. 1469

Asked Thursday 21 October 2004

Mr Springborg asked the Minister for Employment, Training and Industrial Relations
(Mr Barton):

QUESTION:

For 2002-03, 2003-04 and 2004-05 (reported separately), will he provide (a) the
number of enrolments with Registered Group Training Organisations, by region (reported separately), to receive apprenticeship and traineeship training, (b) of the total number of enrolments detailed in (a), how many enrolments have there been for each industry identified as experiencing skills shortages (reported separately for each industry) with Registered Group Training Organisations, by region (reported separately) and (c) of the total number of enrolments detailed in (a), how many enrolments have there been for each industry identified as new and emerging (reported separately for each industry) with Registered Group Training Organisations, by region (reported separately)?

ANSWER:

The number of enrolments of apprentices and trainees with registered group training companies for 2002/03 is attached.

Figures for 2003/04 and 2004/05 are not yet complete as data is impacted by significant time lags caused by delays in parties (employers, apprentices and registered training organisations) to the training contract lodging paperwork, and therefore cannot be provided at this time.


QON No. 1469 Response for (a)

The number of enrolments (commencements of apprenticeships and traineeships) with Registered Group Training Companies, by region (reported separately) as at 25
October 2004.


 Apprenticeships and Traineeships
 2002/2003

Brisbane North 1449

Brisbane South and Gold Coast 2974

Central Queensland 644

North Queensland 1127

South West 895

Wide Bay/Sunshine Coast 1595

Total 8684


QON No. 1469 Response for (b)


The number of enrolments (commencements of apprenticeships and traineeships) for each industry identified as experiencing skills
shortages (reported separately for each industry) with Registered Training Organisations, by region (reported separately) for 2002/03 as at
25 October 2004

Apprenticeship and Traineeship Commencements for 2002/2003


Industry Group Total
Brisbane

North

Brisbane
South & Gold

Coast

Central
Queensland

South West
Queensland

North
Queensland

Wide Bay/
Sunshine

Coast
Arts & Entertainment - Graphic 33 9 11 0 0 1 12
Automotive - General 693 25 297 77 90 77 127
Community Services - Childcare 136 8 86 2 29 0 11
Community Services - General 58 8 28 0 7 4 11
Construction - General 1258 329 536 81 138 56 118
Engineering - General 927 160 321 139 75 125 107
Food Processing - Baking 32 12 2 7 5 4 2
Furnishing - General 249 42 136 4 14 9 44
Furnishing - Upholstery 4 0 2 0 0 0 2
Hospitality - General 1347 304 287 96 118 221 321
Retail - Personal Services 84 4 37 1 5 3 34
Utilities - Electrotechnology 340 90 87 72 22 36 33
Utilities - General 2 0 0 0 0 0 2


QON No. 1469 Response for (c)


The number of enrolments (commencements of apprenticeships and traineeships) for each industry identified as new and emerging (reported separately for each industry) with Registered Group Training Organisations, by region (reported separately) for 2002/03 as at
25 October 2004.

Apprenticeship and Traineeship Commencements for 2002/2003


Industry Group Total
Brisbane

North

Brisbane
South &

Gold Coast

Central
Queensland

South West
Queensland

North
Queensland

Wide Bay/
Sunshine

Coast

Aviation 36 1 0 0 0 9 26
Biotechnology 1 0 1 0 0 0 0

Creative Industries 81 15 21 3 2 7 33

Environment 34 1 0 3 2 4 24
Information Technology (ICT) 196 53 65 10 11 12 45

Seafood 7 0 0 0 0 6 1

